

DECLARATION OF UNIVERSITY STATE OF EMERGENCY

BY THE PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, the University is under imminent threat due to SARS-CoV-2 virus and the related COVID-19 disease;

WHEREAS, the above could cause extreme concern for the health and safety of members of the University community;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, the undersigned President of The University of Alabama in Huntsville, pursuant to the powers granted unto me by the Board of Trustees of The University of Alabama, do hereby declare that a University State of Emergency exists for The University of Alabama in Huntsville. This State of Emergency will remain in effect until rescinded by a subsequent order. The Emergency Management Operations Group comprised of senior administrative officials with Vice President Todd Barré as the coordinator has been granted authority to take steps as appropriate to relieve the emergency. The Chief of Staff through the Office of Marketing and Communications will act as public information officer and appropriately notify media, faculty, staff, and students of this declaration and any updates. Only registered University of Alabama in Huntsville students, faculty, staff, and employees required by reason of their employment or others authorized and/or invited by the University are to be present on campus. Anyone who cannot be properly identified or show a legitimate reason for business on campus will be asked to leave. Unauthorized persons remaining on campus may be charged with criminal trespass under the Criminal Code of Alabama.

| Daven Dawson |
|---|
| President |
| The University of Alabama in Huntsville |
| March 25, 2020 |
| Date |
| 10:30 am |
| Time |